Daniel Beaman

From: "ckoop at Ibgranch.com" <ckoop@lbgranch.com>

Date: December 1, 2025 at 12:38:33 PM MST

To: Wayne Johnson <wjohnson@sandovalcountynm.gov>, Katherine Bruch <kbruch@sandovalcountynm.gov>, Jon Herr
<jherr@sandovalcountynm.gov>, Michael Meek <mmeek@sandovalcountynm.gov>, Jordan Juarez
<jojuarez@sandovalcountynm.gov>, Joshua Jones <jjones@sandovalcountynm.gov>

Subject: ZNCH-25-005 Proposal

Dear Elected Officials,

| am writing you today to voice my strong objections to the proposal put forth by "ZNCH-25-005: Request by
Evan Kinsley of Spiegel Kinsley Construction, LLC for an Amendment to an Official Zoning Map, Ordinance No. 10-11-
18.7B4, to allow for Single Family Cluster Housing in an existing Special Use district fo Tracts A-2 & A3B2 in the PLACITAS
DE LA MT SUR Subdivision, Placitas, NM. The subject site is 1.85 acres.”.

This proposal is not at all in keeping with the past or present look, feel and atmosphere that has attracted people
to Placitas over the years. | for one find the addition of any communal housing project to be completely out of tune with
why | moved to Placitas in the first place. To my knowledge there is only one other apartment/condo style housing in all
of the Placitas area and that is for a reason, people here do not want that type of housing in the area! Come out and
take a drive through the area and see what it is like before you decide to change it. There is a reason why it was zoned
asitis!

Additionally, | feel that placing it is a commercially zoned area set aside for professional use and at the very
entrance to the Placitas area will give visitors and potential new home buyers a very bad impression of the overall
area. An impression that could very well result in lowering resale values of our homes.

And finally, while the developer of the cluster homes (interesting word that ‘cluster’, now where else do | hear
that word used frequently, hmmm) points out that they will be at the edge of Placitas and will not impact infrastructure,
| heartily disagree. These additional homes will put their traffic entering and exiting onto and off of highway 165 at its
most dangerous and congested point.

So please, | beg that you look at this project for what it is a chance for an out of towner to come in and make
himself a pile of money at the expense of all of the people in the surrounding area. Please DO NOT allow these cluster
home to move into my neighborhood. There are a lot of places in New Mexico where this type of housing would be a
welcomed addition, but Placitas is not one of them.

Sincerely,

Carl Koop

Placitas, NM
ckoop@lbgranch.com
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